

June 17, 2015

The Honorable Mike Perry Nacogdoches County Judge 101 W. Main Nacogdoches, TX 75961

Re: **Road Closure Notification for:** FM 95 at Dog Creek Nacogdoches County, CSJ: 0706-03-020, etc.

Dear Judge Perry:

The Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) is developing plans for replacing the existing bridges at Parallel Creek and Dog Creek on FM 95. (see attached Location Map). TxDOT has obtained the County Judge's approval to close the Dog Creek Bridge to all through traffic during construction. The closure will last approximately 4 months. Closing the roadway will provide a much safer work zone, expedite construction and reduce construction costs.

We anticipate taking bids on this project in August 2015 with construction beginning first on the Parallel Creek bridge in February 2016 and then about 6 months later on the Dog Creek bridge. Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 936-633-4409 or Shannon Ramos, Area Engineer, at 936-564-7782.

aver a Smith, P.E. Sincerely,

Nancy A. Smith, P.E. **Bridge Engineer**

cc: Nacogdoches Office of Emergency Management Nacogdoches County Sheriff Nacogdoches County Constable, Precinct 4 Garrison VFD Shady Grove-Swift VFD Melrose VFD Texas Department of Safety Nacogdoches Memorial Hospital/EMS US Postal Service, Nacogdoches, Garrison, and Martinsville Martinsville ISD Garrison ISD Rhonda Oaks, Public Information Officer, TxDOT Shannon Ramos, P.E., Nacogdoches Area Engineer, TxDOT

